

WPA 27327 OF 2025

**Md. Masidul Islam
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Ors.**

Mr. Anindya Lahiri
Mr. Sudipto Dasgupta
Mr. Baibhav Roy
Mr. Anish Chakraborty
...for the petitioner

Ms. Shrabani Sarkar
Ms. Umme Habiba Khatun
...for the PSCWB

Mr. Bhaskar Prasad Vaisya
Mr. Ranjan Saha
...for the State

1. Learned advocate representing West Bengal Public Service Commission, on instruction, submits that petitioner was selected on screening test and qualified in written examination. But in viva-voce petitioner was awarded 30 marks out of 100 whereas 38 marks was fixed as cut off marks under OBC category as a result whereof petitioner could not be recommended for appointment.
2. Concerned authority of Public Service Commission is directed to file a report in the form of affidavit disclosing the reason as to why petitioner was not recommended for appointment in connection with petitioner's participation in the selection process pursuant to advertisement No. 5/2020.

3. Let such report be filed by fortnight from date.
4. List the matter under the same heading for further consideration on 18th February, 2026.

(Saugata Bhattacharyya, J.)